CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (DISABLED PERSONS’
PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENTS) (NO 39) ORDER 2010

The Portsmouth City Council (hereinafter referred to as “the council”), in exercise of the
powers under Sections 1 to 4, 32, 35, and 36 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
(“the Act’) as amended by the Road Traffic Act 1991 (“the 1991 Act’), the Traffic
Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”), the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions
(England) General Regulations 2007 (“the 2007 Regulations”), and of all other enabling
powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Il
of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order:

1. (1) In this Order:

“‘Disabled Person’s Vehicle” has the same meaning as in the Local
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England and
Wales) Regulations 2000

“‘Badges Regulations” means the Disabled Persons (Badges for Motor
Vehicles) (England) Regulations 2000

“Disabled Person’s Badge” has the same meaning as in section 2 of the
Disabled Person’s (Badges for Motor Vehicles) (England) Regulations
2000;

‘Parking Permit” means a permit, issued by the Local Authority which
allows the permit holder to park in one specific bay.

“Parking Bay or Place” means the area for parking of disabled person’s
vehicles and indicated by markings on the surface of the road in
accordance with diagram 1028.3 in Schedule 6 of “The Traffic Signs
Regulations and General Directions 2002”

“‘Penalty Charge” means an additional parking charge set by the Council
under the provisions of Section 78 the 2004 Act and has the same meaning
as Section 2 of Part 1 of the 2007 Regulations;

“Penalty Charge Notice” means a notice issued by a Civil Enforcement
Officer in accordance with the provisions of Section 78 of the 2004 Act and
Section 2 of Part 1 of the 2007 Regulations;

“Permitted Hours” means at any time and without time limit

“‘Relevant Position” means
(@) A vehicle displays a disabled person’s badge in the relevant
position if it is displayed in the manner prescribed by
regulation 12 of the Badges Regulations
(b) A vehicle displays a parking permit in the relevant position if —
® the parking permit is exhibited on the dashboard or
facia of the vehicle; or
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(2)

(i) where the vehicle does not have a dashboard or facia,
the parking permit is exhibited in a conspicuous
position of the vehicle.

Except where otherwise stated, any reference in this Order to a numbered
Article or schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that
number in this Order.

The Orders specified in Column 1 of the First Schedule shall have effect subject to
the amendments specified opposite the said Orders in Column 2 of the said
Schedule.

No person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police
constable in uniform or of a Civil Enforcement Officer, cause or permit any vehicle
other than a disabled person’s vehicle which displays in the relevant position a
disabled person’s badge or relevant parking permit to wait in the parking bay or
place as described in the schedule hereto;

In relation to the parking places described in the Schedule

(1)

(2)

3)
(1)

The class of vehicles permitted to use the authorised parking places are
disabled persons vehicles which display in the relevant position a disabled
persons badge or the relevant parking permit;

The position in which vehicles may wait shall be parallel or angled to the
kerb within the marked parking bays;

The parking bay or place shall be a minimum of 5 metres in length.

Any person authorised by the Council or a police constable in uniform may

suspend the use of a Parking Place or any part thereof whenever he

considers such suspension reasonably necessary:

(@) for the purpose of facilitating the movement of traffic or promoting its
safety,

(b)  for;

(1) the purpose of any building operation, demolition, or
excavation adjacent to the Parking Place,

(i) the maintenance, improvement, or reconstruction of the
highway or the cleansing of gullies in or adjacent to the
Parking Place,

(i)  the laying, erection, alteration, or repair in or adjacent to the
Parking Place of any sewer or of any main pipe or apparatus
for the supply of gas, water, or electricity, or of any
telecommunication system, or

(iv)  the placing, maintenance, or removal of any traffic sign,

(© for the convenience of occupiers of premises adjacent to the parking
place on any occasion of the removal of furniture to or from one

office or dwelling-place adjacent to the parking place from or to a

depository or another office or dwelling-place,

(d) on any occasion on which it is likely by reason of some special
attraction that any road will be thronged or obstructed, or
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(e)  for the convenience of occupiers of premises adjacent to the Parking
Place at times of weddings or funerals or on other special occasions.

(2)  On the suspension of the use of a parking place or any part thereof in
accordance with the provisions of this Article the person authorising or
causing such suspension shall place or cause to be placed in or adjacent to
that Parking Place or that part thereof as the case may be a traffic sign or
traffic signs indicating that the waiting of vehicles is prohibited.

Nothing in Article 3 shall render it unlawful to cause or permit any vehicle to wait in
the road, lengths of road and sides of lengths of road referred to therein for so
long as may be reasonably necessary to enable:

(@ A vehicle of (and bearing a livery used by) a universal service provider
within the meaning ascribed by the Postal Services Act 2000 to be used for
the purpose of delivering or collecting postal packets in the course of the
provision of a universal postal service as defined in that Act

(b) A vehicle to be used by a registered Medical Practitioner in the course of
his professional duties;

(c) The vehicle to be used for Fire Brigade, Ambulance or Police purposes.

If a vehicle is left without complying with any of the requirements of this Order
then a contravention will have occurred and a Penalty Charge shall be payable. A
Penalty Charge Notice may then be issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer, in
accordance with the requirements of the 2004 Act.

The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and
not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulations
made or having effect as if made under the Act, or by or under any other
enactment.

This Order may be cited as The Portsmouth City Council (Various Roads)
(Disabled Persons’ Parking Places and Amendments) (No 39) Order 2010 and
shall come into operation on 3 January 2011.



THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS)
(DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENTS)
(NO. 39) ORDER 2010

SCHEDULE ONE
(see Article 2)

Amendments to Existing Order

The Portsmouth City Council (Consolidated) Delete the following items in the
Schedule

(Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) relating to disabled bays that are no
longer
(No.15) Order 2010 required:

15, 116, 117, 136, 205, 214, 250, 301,
328, 376, 462, 490, 628, 656, 684, 709,
730, 734, 766, 820, 845, 988, 1006,
1030, 1047, 1058, 1093, 1123, 1134,
1228, 1267, 1318, 1353, 1388, 1455,
1485, 1595, 1671, 1714, 1722, 1733



SCHEDULE TWO
(See Article 3)

Disabled Persons’ Parking Places

Lengths of Roads and Sides of Lengths of Roads

Parking places are provided for use by the authorised class of vehicle in the correct
position. Parts of the road to be used as parking places during permitted hours-
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22

23
24
25
26

27

28
29

Road name

Adames Road
Ashurst Road
Ashurst Road
Aylen Road

Balfour Road
Battenburg Avenue
Bedhampton Road
Beechwood Road
Blakemere Crescent
Brading Avenue
Campbell Road
Catisfield Road
Clive Road

Cobden Avenue
Deerhurst Crescent
Devon Road
Devonshire Avenue
Duke Crescent
East Shore Way
Eastern Avenue
Eastern Road

Eastern Road
Empshott Road
Emsworth Road
Flint Street
Foster Road
Foster Road

Grayshott Road
Heyshott Road

Position of parking place

Outside no.

77

Outside nos. 18-23
Outside nos. 64-69

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

55
66
115
17

Alongside no. 545 London Road

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

43
10
21
74
157
16
71
52
155
12
4

5

Third bay north, outside nos. 385-

395

Fourth bay north, outside nos.

385-395

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

35
51
6

Outside entrance to Dhekelia

Court

West of entrance to Dhekelia

Court

Outside no.
Outside no.

94
2



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

Road name

Hillsley Road
Hillsley Road
Jubilee Road
Kassassin Street
Kensington Road
Kimbolton Road
Laburnum Grove
Landguard Road

Leopold Street
Lichfield Road
London Avenue
London Road
Ludlow Road
Lumsden Road
Madeira Road
Mayles Road
Montgomerie Road
Moorings Way
Mulberry Avenue
Newbolt Road
North End Avenue
North Street

Northwood Road
Powerscourt Road
Preston Road
Prince Albert Road
Queens Road
Rectory Avenue
Redwing Court
Renny Road
Renny Road
Sandown Road
Sandringham Road
Seagull Close
Shadwell Road
Shelley Avenue

St Augustine Road
St Augustine Road
St Augustine Road
St Pirans Avenue
Stubbington Avenue
The Ridings
Thurbern Road
Torrington Road
Vernon Road
Walden Road

Position of parking place

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Road

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

Furthest bay north outside William

12

109

69

12

110

46

213

92b Prince Albert

24
57
43
327
28
151
34
116
54
17
2a
25/27
29

Booth House

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

41
142
2
129
178

Opposite no. 371 Havant Road

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

2
62
98
58
26
P
9
13
27
46
101
9
83

Outside Knightstone Court

Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.
Outside no.

69
68
96
49



76 Walmer Road Outside no. 139

77 Whitcombe Gardens Adjacent to no. 3
78 Wilson Road Outside no. 53
79 Wimborne Road Outside no. 22
80 Winstanley Road Outside no. 12
81 Woodmancote Road Outside no. 13

Reason for Order

To install disabled bays for qualifying residents, which will be enforced by the city
council’s Civil Enforcement Officers. This will reduce the potential for abuse of these
parking bays by non-authorised drivers, allowing them to be used by the intended
residents

Given under the Common Seal of the Portsmouth City Council this 20th day of
December 2010.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE PORTSMOUTH )
CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in )
pursuance of a resolution of the Council )
passed at a meeting duly convened and held )

Authorised Signatory



