#### **CITY OF PORTSMOUTH**

# THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENTS) (NO 39) ORDER 2010

The Portsmouth City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the council"), in exercise of the powers under Sections 1 to 4, 32, 35, and 36 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended by the Road Traffic Act 1991 ("the 1991 Act"), the Traffic Management Act 2004 ("the 2004 Act"), the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007 ("the 2007 Regulations"), and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order:

#### 1. (1) In this Order:

"Disabled Person's Vehicle" has the same meaning as in the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000

"Badges Regulations" means the Disabled Persons (Badges for Motor Vehicles) (England) Regulations 2000

"Disabled Person's Badge" has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Disabled Person's (Badges for Motor Vehicles) (England) Regulations 2000:

"Parking Permit" means a permit, issued by the Local Authority which allows the permit holder to park in one specific bay.

"Parking Bay or Place" means the area for parking of disabled person's vehicles and indicated by markings on the surface of the road in accordance with diagram 1028.3 in Schedule 6 of "The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002"

"Penalty Charge" means an additional parking charge set by the Council under the provisions of Section 78 the 2004 Act and has the same meaning as Section 2 of Part 1 of the 2007 Regulations;

"Penalty Charge Notice" means a notice issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer in accordance with the provisions of Section 78 of the 2004 Act and Section 2 of Part 1 of the 2007 Regulations;

"Permitted Hours" means at any time and without time limit

#### "Relevant Position" means

- (a) A vehicle displays a disabled person's badge in the relevant position if it is displayed in the manner prescribed by regulation 12 of the Badges Regulations
- (b) A vehicle displays a parking permit in the relevant position if
  - (i) the parking permit is exhibited on the dashboard or facia of the vehicle; or

- (ii) where the vehicle does not have a dashboard or facia, the parking permit is exhibited in a conspicuous position of the vehicle.
- (2) Except where otherwise stated, any reference in this Order to a numbered Article or schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order.
- 2. The Orders specified in Column 1 of the First Schedule shall have effect subject to the amendments specified opposite the said Orders in Column 2 of the said Schedule.
- 3. No person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform or of a Civil Enforcement Officer, cause or permit any vehicle other than a disabled person's vehicle which displays in the relevant position a disabled person's badge or relevant parking permit to wait in the parking bay or place as described in the schedule hereto;
- 4. In relation to the parking places described in the Schedule
  - (1) The class of vehicles permitted to use the authorised parking places are disabled persons vehicles which display in the relevant position a disabled persons badge or the relevant parking permit;
  - (2) The position in which vehicles may wait shall be parallel or angled to the kerb within the marked parking bays;
  - (3) The parking bay or place shall be a minimum of 5 metres in length.
- 5. (1) Any person authorised by the Council or a police constable in uniform may suspend the use of a Parking Place or any part thereof whenever he considers such suspension reasonably necessary:
  - (a) for the purpose of facilitating the movement of traffic or promoting its safety,
  - (b) for;
    - (i) the purpose of any building operation, demolition, or excavation adjacent to the Parking Place.
    - (ii) the maintenance, improvement, or reconstruction of the highway or the cleansing of gullies in or adjacent to the Parking Place,
    - (iii) the laying, erection, alteration, or repair in or adjacent to the Parking Place of any sewer or of any main pipe or apparatus for the supply of gas, water, or electricity, or of any telecommunication system, or
    - (iv) the placing, maintenance, or removal of any traffic sign,
  - (c) for the convenience of occupiers of premises adjacent to the parking place on any occasion of the removal of furniture to or from one office or dwelling-place adjacent to the parking place from or to a depository or another office or dwelling-place,
  - (d) on any occasion on which it is likely by reason of some special attraction that any road will be thronged or obstructed, or

- (e) for the convenience of occupiers of premises adjacent to the Parking Place at times of weddings or funerals or on other special occasions.
- (2) On the suspension of the use of a parking place or any part thereof in accordance with the provisions of this Article the person authorising or causing such suspension shall place or cause to be placed in or adjacent to that Parking Place or that part thereof as the case may be a traffic sign or traffic signs indicating that the waiting of vehicles is prohibited.
- 6. Nothing in Article 3 shall render it unlawful to cause or permit any vehicle to wait in the road, lengths of road and sides of lengths of road referred to therein for so long as may be reasonably necessary to enable:
  - (a) A vehicle of (and bearing a livery used by) a universal service provider within the meaning ascribed by the Postal Services Act 2000 to be used for the purpose of delivering or collecting postal packets in the course of the provision of a universal postal service as defined in that Act
  - (b) A vehicle to be used by a registered Medical Practitioner in the course of his professional duties;
  - (c) The vehicle to be used for Fire Brigade, Ambulance or Police purposes.
- 7. If a vehicle is left without complying with any of the requirements of this Order then a contravention will have occurred and a Penalty Charge shall be payable. A Penalty Charge Notice may then be issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer, in accordance with the requirements of the 2004 Act.
- 8. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act, or by or under any other enactment.
- 9. This Order may be cited as The Portsmouth City Council (Various Roads) (Disabled Persons' Parking Places and Amendments) (No 39) Order 2010 and shall come into operation on 3 January 2011.

# THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENTS) (NO. 39) ORDER 2010

## SCHEDULE ONE (see Article 2)

### **Amendments to Existing Order**

The Portsmouth City Council (Consolidated) Schedule (Disabled Persons' Parking Places) longer (No.15) Order 2010 Delete the following items in the relating to disabled bays that are no

required:

15, 116, 117, 136, 205, 214, 250, 301, 328, 376, 462, 490, 628, 656, 684, 709, 730, 734, 766, 820, 845, 988, 1006, 1030, 1047, 1058, 1093, 1123, 1134, 1228, 1267, 1318, 1353, 1388, 1455, 1485, 1595, 1671, 1714, 1722, 1733

# SCHEDULE TWO (See Article 3)

### **Disabled Persons' Parking Places**

### **Lengths of Roads and Sides of Lengths of Roads**

Parking places are provided for use by the authorised class of vehicle in the correct position. Parts of the road to be used as parking places during permitted hours-

	Road name	Position of parking place
1	Adames Road	Outside no. 77
2	Ashurst Road	Outside nos. 18-23
3	Ashurst Road	Outside nos. 64-69
4	Aylen Road	Outside no. 55
5	Balfour Road	Outside no. 66
6	Battenburg Avenue	Outside no. 115
7	Bedhampton Road	Outside no. 17
8	Beechwood Road	Alongside no. 545 London Road
9	Blakemere Crescent	Outside no. 43
10	Brading Avenue	Outside no. 10
11	Campbell Road	Outside no. 21
12	Catisfield Road	Outside no. 74
13	Clive Road	Outside no. 157
14	Cobden Avenue	Outside no. 16
15	Deerhurst Crescent	Outside no. 71
16	Devon Road	Outside no. 52
17	Devonshire Avenue	Outside no. 155
18	Duke Crescent	Outside no. 12
19	East Shore Way	Outside no. 4
20	Eastern Avenue	Outside no. 5
21	Eastern Road	Third bay north, outside nos. 385-395
22	Eastern Road	Fourth bay north, outside nos. 385-395
23	Empshott Road	Outside no. 35
24	Emsworth Road	Outside no. 51
25	Flint Street	Outside no. 6
26	Foster Road	Outside entrance to Dhekelia
		Court
27	Foster Road	West of entrance to Dhekelia Court
28	Grayshott Road	Outside no. 94
29	Heyshott Road	Outside no. 2

	Road name	Position of parking place
30	Hillsley Road	Outside no. 12
31	Hillsley Road	Outside no. 109
32	Jubilee Road	Outside no. 69
33	Kassassin Street	Outside no. 12
34	Kensington Road	Outside no. 110
35	Kimbolton Road	Outside no. 46
36	Laburnum Grove	Outside no. 213
37	Landguard Road	Outside no. 92b Prince Albert
		Road
38	Leopold Street	Outside no. 24
39	Lichfield Road	Outside no. 57
40	London Avenue	Outside no. 43
41	London Road	Outside no. 327
42	Ludlow Road	Outside no. 28
43	Lumsden Road	Outside no. 151
44	Madeira Road	Outside no. 34
45	Mayles Road	Outside no. 116
46	Montgomerie Road	Outside no. 54
47	Moorings Way	Outside no. 17
48	Mulberry Avenue	Outside no. 2a
49	Newbolt Road	Outside no. 25/27
50	North End Avenue	Outside no. 29
51	North Street	Furthest bay north outside William
<b>5</b> 0	Northwest Dood	Booth House
52 53	Northwood Road	Outside no. 41
53	Province Road	Outside no. 142
54	Preston Road	Outside no. 2
55 56	Prince Albert Road	Outside no. 129
56 57	Queens Road	Outside no. 178
57 58	Rectory Avenue	Opposite no. 371 Havant Road Outside no. 2
59	Redwing Court Renny Road	Outside no. 62
60	Renny Road	Outside no. 98
61	Sandown Road	Outside no. 58
62	Sandringham Road	Outside no. 26
63	Seagull Close	Outside no. 7
64	Shadwell Road	Outside no. 9
65	Shelley Avenue	Outside no. 13
66	St Augustine Road	Outside no. 27
67	St Augustine Road	Outside no. 46
68	St Augustine Road	Outside no. 101
69	St Pirans Avenue	Outside no. 9
70	Stubbington Avenue	Outside no. 83
71	The Ridings	Outside Knightstone Court
72	Thurbern Road	Outside no. 69
73	Torrington Road	Outside no. 68
74	Vernon Road	Outside no. 96
75	Walden Road	Outside no. 49

76	Walmer Road	Outside no. 139
77	Whitcombe Gardens	Adjacent to no. 3
78	Wilson Road	Outside no. 53
79	Wimborne Road	Outside no. 22
80	Winstanley Road	Outside no. 12
81	Woodmancote Road	Outside no. 13

#### Reason for Order

To install disabled bays for qualifying residents, which will be enforced by the city council's Civil Enforcement Officers. This will reduce the potential for abuse of these parking bays by non-authorised drivers, allowing them to be used by the intended residents

Given under the Common Seal of the Portsmouth City Council this 20th day of December 2010.

```
THE COMMON SEAL of THE PORTSMOUTH )
CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in pursuance of a resolution of the Council passed at a meeting duly convened and held )
```

**Authorised Signatory**